
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
ONE LOVE FESTIVAL, DAMYNS HALL 

AERODROME 
 

AGENDA 
 

10.30 am 
Monday 

15 April 2013 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
Denis Breading 
Frederick Thompson 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Grant Soderberg  - (01708 433091 
grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 April 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 80) 
 
 Application for a premises licence for the One Love Festival to be held at Damyns Hall 

Aerodrome, Aveley Road, Upminster, RM14 2TN.  
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & Member Support 
Manager 

 
 
 



 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
15 April 2013 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Grant Soderberg (01708) 433091 
e-mail: grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and 
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee, 

with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Licensing Sub Committee, 15 April 2013 

 
 
 

absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum 
of two. 

 
1.2 A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an 

application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to 
the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the 
application or;  

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor 

is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions. 
 

2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the 
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
3. Chairman’s Briefing meeting: 
 
3.1 Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal 

Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of 
any issues contained in the application or any representation. 

 
3.2 During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or 

discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or 
representations. 

 
4. Location and facilities: 
 
4.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
4.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 

Page 2



Licensing Sub Committee, 15 April 2013 

 
 
 
5. Notification of attendance: 
 
5.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
6. Procedural matters: 
 
6.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

 
6.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outl
[...]
ill not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

• the Chief Officer of Police; 

• the Fire Authority; 

• the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

• the Local Planning Authority; 

• the Local environmental Health Authority; 

• the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

• the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

• a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

• any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

• the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 15 April 2013 

 
 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure
[...]
LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE
15 04 2013 

REPORT

Subject Heading: Premises Licence application for One 
Love Festival, Damyns Hall Aerodrome, 
Aveley Road, Upminster, RM14 2TN 

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell – Licensing Officer 
01708 432777 
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Foxes Den Ltd under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 25th February 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 

The premises are a field which lies to the west of Aveley Road next to a strip of 
land used for light aircraft. 

The premises are situated about 2.1 miles from Upminster train station by road 
there are no public transport links to the venue.  Most of the area surrounding the 
fields is open land; there are several residential properties within the vicinity also 
some commercial properties.

Maps of the area are attached to assist the committee. 

Details of the application 
The application is for 16th – 18th August 2013 and for subsequent years the 
application is for one consecutive Friday, Saturday and Sunday in August for a 
period of 5 years. 

Films (indoors and outdoors) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Live Music Outdoors,

Day Start Finish 

Friday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 April 2013 

Live Music Indoors, (Within marquees) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 12:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Recorded Music Outdoors 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Recorded Music Indoors (Within marquees) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Performance of Dance, (Outdoors) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Performance of Dance, Indoors  (Within 
marquees)

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Late Night Refreshment, (indoors and 
outdoors)

Day Start Finish 

Friday 23:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 23:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Supply of Alcohol, (On and off supply) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings applied for in this 
application. 

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 April 2013 

Comments and observations on the application 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26 
relating to the advertising of the application.  The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 27th February 
2013.

Summary 
There were two valid representations against this application from interested 
parties.

There were no representations against this application from responsible 
authorities.

Details of representations 
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 

Interested parties’ representations 
The interested parties’ representations fall mainly under the heading of the 
prevention of public nuisance. 

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities: 

The Metropolitan Police 
Public Health 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
The Trading Standards Service 
Planning Control & Enforcement 
Children & Families Service 
Health Service 
Licensing Authority 

Paul Campbell 
Licensing Officer 
London Borough of Havering. 

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12

This page
[...]
 number or name 66

* Street Willoughby Street

District

* City or town Boston

County or administrative area Lincolnshire

* Postcode PE21 9HN

* Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 19

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 

in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name Damynes Hall Aerodrome

Street Averly road

District Upmnister

City or town

County or administrative area Essex

Postcode RM14 2TN

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number 07769683345

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 38,000

Page 14



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 19

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company

A partnership

An unincorporated association

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act 

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 

Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated 

activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in 

England

The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

Confirm The Following

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves 

the use of the premises for licensable activities

I am making the application pursuant to a statutory function

I am making the application pursuant to a function discharged by 

virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative

Section 4 of 19

NON INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS

Provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate give any registered number. In the case of a 

partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), give the name and address of each party concerned.

Non Individual Applicant's Name

Name Foxes Den Ltd

Details

Registered number (where 

applicable)
5438034

Description of applicant (for example partnership, company, unincorporated association etc)

Page 15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Limited company

Address

Building number or name 66

Street Willoughby street

District

City or town Boston

County or administrative area Lincolnshire

Postcode PE21  9HN

Country United Kingdom

Contact Details

E-mail info@jujuevents.co.uk

Telephone number 01454850350

Other telephone number 07816948916

Add another applicant

Section 5 of 19

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the 

premises licence to start? / /
 dd               mm             yyyy

If you wish the licence to be 

valid only for a limited period, 

when do you want it to end
/ /

 dd               mm             yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the 

licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 

consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 

premises.

The dates for 2013 will be 16th - 18th August inc.  For subsequent years the application is for one consecutive  Friday, 

Saturday and Sunday in August for  period of five years.

If 5,000 or more people are 

expected to attend the 

premises at any one
[...]
 a building or other 

structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may 

include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 

exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

The later scheduling applies to the areas within the marquees.

State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

n/a

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the performance of dance at different times from those listed in 

the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

n/a

Section 13 of 19

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF 

DANCE

Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or 

performances of dance?

Yes No

Section 14 of 19

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT Page 22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Will you be providing late night refreshment?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start End

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 

of the week when you intend the premises 

to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start End

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start End

Start End

THURSDAY

Start End

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 23:00 End 02:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 23:00 End 02:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start End

Start End

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or 

both?

Indoors Outdoors Both

Where taking place in a building or other 

structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may 

include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 

exclusively) whet
[...]
use 

of the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required. 

 Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment 

where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college. 

 If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number of attendance at any one time. 

 Capacity 5000 to 9999 - £1,000.00 

 Capacity 10000 to 14999 - £2,000.00 

 Capacity 15000 to 19999 - £4,000.00 

 Capacity 20000 to 29999 - £8,000.00 

 Capacity 30000 to 39999 - £16,000.00 

 Capacity 40000 to 49999 - £24,000.00 

 Capacity 50000 to 59999 - £32,000.00 

 Capacity 60000 to 69999 - £40,000.00 Page 28



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

 Capacity 70000 to 79999 - £48,000.00 

 Capacity 80000 to 89999 - £56,000.00 

 Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00 

* Fee amount (£) 315.00

ATTACHMENTS

AUTHORITY POSTAL ADDRESS

Address

Building number or name

Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area

Postcode

Country United Kingdom

DECLARATION

* 
I/we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under Section 158 of the 

Licensing Act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 

behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name

* Capacity

Date   (dd/mm/yyyy)

Add another signatory

One you're finished you need to do the folllowing: 

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking to file/save as... 

2. Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/havering/apply-1 to upload this file and continue 

with your application 

Don't f
[...]
t!staff!shall!be!briefed!to!wear!appropriate!clothing!for!an!outdoor!event!and!prepared!

to!work!in!wet!or!cold!conditions!or!in!extreme!heat,!using!sunblock!and!staying!hydrated!
!

23.4! The!land!owner!will!be!consulted!as!to!the!conditions!of!the!ground.!Track!matting!will!be!laid!

in!key!bottle!neck/high!risk!areas!or!service!roads.!In!a!worse"case!scenario,!tractors!will!also!

be!available!to!pull!vehicles!should!they!become!stuck.!
!

23.4! In!extremes!of!heat,!public!and!crew!will!be!reminded!to!take!shelter,!wear!hats,!wear!sun!

block!and!drink!water.!Sun!block!and!water!will!be!available!at!the!welfare!tent!for!those!who!

have!need!

!

Page 66



file:///W|/...icensing/Sub-committees/Casefiles%20Premises/2013/One%20Love%20Festival,%20Damynes%20Hall/Rep%20Cllr%20VDH.htm[26/03/2013 14:57:33]

From:                              linda van den hende [lindavandenhende@btinternet.com]

Sent:                               18 March 2013 22:51

To:                                   Paul Campbell

Subject:                          One Love Festival  Damyns hall   16-18 August 2013

Hi Paul

I wish to object to the Licensing application in respect of the above named event.

I have set out below my objections under the Licensing objectives.

The prevention of Crime and Disorder

There is the potential of up to 5000 people attending the festival. some for the full three days.  There will be camping taking place

and therefore groups of people living alongside each other in a relatively small space.  With the addition of the sale of alcohol, loud

music and extended hours requested in the license application and there is the potential for disorder to break out. The site is an

areodrome where aircraft are kept and whilst there are plans to fence off the area of the festival, it will remain an active areodrome

and keeping the groups apart could be problematic. There is reference to people arriving for the areodrome having to be directed

where to park.  They pay to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

15 April 2013 (10.30 - 11.30 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 

The Chairman reminded those present of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 
Present at the meeting were Mr Julian McLaughlan the Applicant, Mr Daniel 
Wiltshire and Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officer. 
Councillor Linda Van den Hende was present as an objector 
 

Also present were the Legal Advisor and the Clerk to the Sub-Committee  
 
 
1 AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR DAMYNS HALL 

AERODROME IN RESPECT OF THE "ONE LOVE FESTIVAL"  
 
 
PREMISES 
Damyns Hall Aerodrome 
Aveley Road 
Upminster 
RM14 2TN 
 
In respect of the “ONE LOVE FESTIVAL” 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 

An application for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”). 
 

APPLICANTS 

Foxes Den Ltd 
66 Willoughby Street 
Boston 
Lincs. 
PE21 9HN 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 April 2013 

 
 

 

 
1. Details of the application: 
 

The application is for 16th – 18th August 2013 and for subsequent 
years the application is for one consecutive Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday in August for a period of 5 years. 

 

Films (indoors and outdoors) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

Live Music Outdoors,  

Day Start Finish 

Friday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

Live Music Indoors, (Within marquees) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 12:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

Recorded Music Outdoors 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

Recorded Music Indoors (Within 
marquees) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

Performance of Dance, (Outdoors) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

Performance of Dance, Indoors  (Within 
marquees) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 April 2013 

 
 

 

 

Late Night Refreshment, (indoors and 
outdoors) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 23:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 23:00hrs 02:00hrs 
 

Supply of Alcohol, (On and off supply) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 

 
 
2. Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
 

There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings applied for 
in this application. 

 
 
3. Comments and observations on the application 

 

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 
25 and 26 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
newspaper advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on 
Wednesday 27th February 2013. 
 
 

4. Summary 
 

There were three valid representations against this application from 
interested parties. 
 

There were no representations against this application from 
responsible authorities. 

 
 

5. Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing 
objectives: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 April 2013 

 
 

 

 
6. Representations 
 

Interested parties’ representations 
 

The representation from the interested parties falls mainly under the 
heading of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Councillor Van Den Hende informed the Sub-Committee that she was 
concerned about the granting of a premises licence for this event for 
the following reasons. 
 

o It was an aerodrome for private aeroplanes and the owners of 
those planes would still want to access them and she 
considered that this could prove to be a dangerous combination. 

o She felt that the event safety management plans being in draft 
form only did not provide any guarantee that they would be part 
of the final plan and therefore were not reliable. 

o She was concerned about the movement of vehicles onto and 
around the site especially during the start and end of the event 
as there would be large numbers of pedestrians also coming to 
and leaving the event and moving about the site.  This did not 
look promising for public safety. 

o She was also concerned about the nuisance to local residents 
of the lateness of the termination hour as this was not only for 
the sale of alcohol, but for music and dance. 

o She raised concerns about the presence of young people at the 
event (openly encouraging families to attend) as alcohol would 
be on sale on the site and visitors to the festival were being 
permitted to bring their own alcohol.  She considered that this 
was entirely inappropriate. 

o Concerning traffic movement, she stated that Aveley Road was 
used as an access to and from the M25 and so traffic queuing 
to turn into the site would cause congestion and – with the 
number of pedestrians involved with the event and other local 
traffic, the road would become a serious public nuisance and 
dangerous. 

 

In conclusion, Councillor Van Den Hende reminded the Sub-
Committee that although the event itself was only three days, the 
setting-up was due to commence on the Monday prior to it and the 
dismantling not happen until the day after it had concluded, meaning 
the disruption to local residents (heavy plant vehicles and the noise of 
the work progressing) would extend over a week.  She considered 
that this was quite unreasonable and asked the Sub-Committee to 
refuse the licence application. 
 
In response, the Applicant’s representative, Mr Mclauchlan, said that 
the company was experienced in running events on this scale and 
had held successful events for the past few years.  A firm of 
professional security guards would be on site for the whole event to 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 April 2013 

 
 

 

ensure that the risk of nuisance and criminal activity was eliminated.  
Last year there had been no criminal activity and the previous year 
only one case of theft from tents. 
 

 With regard to access for those who had aeroplanes there, the 
Aveley Road access would be for that purpose and the festival 
would be using the Warwick Lane entrance whilst the organisers 
were putting in place measures to keep the two activities apart. 

 The Warwick Lane entrance was adequate to ensure easy 
entrance and exit to and from the site for all vehicles.  Those 
arriving by car would be directed to the car park and entry to the 
site itself would be on foot only.  Camper vans would be directed 
to their own area. They were expecting in the region of 900 cars. 
Cars would be directed straight into the car park with no barriers 
for tickets. Once they had parked they would be able to purchase 
a car park ticket if this had not already been purchased in 
advance. There would be a one way system within the car park. 

 Those attending on foot would be provided with coach relays to 
and from the site to the local rail station.  Those using the 
coaches would embark and alight within the grounds and not on 
the public highway. 

 Concerning children and alcohol, the organisers were well aware 
of the risk and appreciated that the responsibility for ensuring 
children did not consume alcohol lay with parents and guardians.  
The event would be monitored by stewards who would be 
working closely with the security team to ensure that no alcohol 
was sold to those who were under-age.  The Applicant 
acknowledged that within the privacy of their own 
accommodation, the organisers had limited control but 
experience had shown that this sort of issue was not attendant at 
this sort of family event. 

 Attendees would be restricted to bringing 12 cans of alcoholic 
beverage with them and there would be a strict no glass policy. 

 He added that the event organisers had attempted to liaise with 
local residents and were formulating a noise management plan. 
They would make available to them a telephone number which 
they could use at any time to alert staff of any issues which might 
arise during the festival. 

 

Mr McLauchlan concluded by drawing the Sub-Committee’s attention 
to the fact that none of the Responsible Authorities had objected to 
the application and he felt that this ought to carry some weight in the 
Sub-Committee’s deliberation. 
 
Councillor Van Den Hende made the point that this was the first time 
the event had been organised at this venue and Mr McLauchlan 
concurred with that. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 April 2013 

 
 

 

 
Responsible Authorities’ representations 
 

There were no representations from any of the Responsible 
Authorities. 

 
 
7. Determination of Application 

 
Decision: 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 15 April 2013, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for Damyns Hall Aerodrome in respect of the “One Love 
Festival” is as set out below, for the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol 
of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of a premises licence would 

undermine the licensing objectives. 
 

The prevention 
of public 
nuisance,  
The prevention 
of crime and 
disorder and 
the protection 
of children from 
harm 

 

The Sub Committee accepted the plans for the event as 
described by Mr McLauchlan and that these indicated a 
well-managed event which would minimise the potential 
for nuisance to local residents.  They accepted that the 
plans for vehicular access appeared to minimise the 
likelihood of nuisance from queuing traffic in Warwick 
Lane and Aveley Road.  They also accepted the 
concerns of local residents about late night noise 
nuisance. 

  
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
account the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 April 2013 

 
 

 

After due consideration of all issues the Sub-Committee was 
prepared to issue a   premises licence in a modified form as follows: 

 

Films (indoors and outdoors) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

Live Music Outdoors,  

Day Start Finish 

Friday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

Live Music Indoors, (Within marquees) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 12:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

Recorded Music Outdoors 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

Recorded Music Indoors (Within 
marquees) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

Performance of Dance, (Outdoors) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

Performance of Dance, Indoors  (Within 
marquees) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 April 2013 

 
 

 

 

Late Night Refreshment, (indoors and 
outdoors) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 23:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Saturday 23:00hrs 02:00hrs 
 

Supply of Alcohol, (On and off supply) 

Day Start Finish 

Friday 17:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Saturday 11:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 22:30hrs 
 

The Chairman stated that the reason for the reduction in terminal 
time from 2.00am to 1.00am, for indoor films, music and dance was 
because in the view of the Sub-Committee, marquees do not 
suppress sound to any great extent and out of consideration for local 
residents with families, a 1.00am conclusion appeared reasonable – 
though the provision of late night refreshment to 2.00am appeared 
not unreasonable. 
 

He added that the Sub-Committee had considered the arguments 
presented by the parties and it was clear that the event organisers 
had taken considerable pains to ensure it complied with legislation.  
The Sub-Committee was however excluding from the licence 
permission to hold the festival for subsequent years on the basis that 
if the applicants wanted to run the festival in subsequent years they 
would need to reapply, so that the Authority could assess the impact 
of the festival in its first year of operation and consider any objections 
to its continuation. 
 

Furthermore, the Sub-Committee required, as a condition of the 
licence, for the Applicant to publish a direct phone number to local 
residents and ensure that a representative of the applicants was 
contactable at all times through the use of that number not for the 
event alone but for the duration of the whole process including the 
setting-up and dismantling process. 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


